

No. 279A20

NO. 279A20

DISTRICT 18

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

)	
)	
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)	
)	
v.)	From Orange County
)	
DEMON HAMER)	

DEFENDANT APPELLANT'S NEW BRIEF

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	<i>iv</i>
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS MAJORITY ERRED BY DETERMINING THAT MR. HAMER KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL	8
A. <i>Standard of Review</i>	8
B. <i>Argument</i>	9
1. <i>The Opinions in the Court of Appeals</i>	9
2. <i>The North Carolina Constitution guarantees the fundamental right to a jury trial but permits a limited, conditional right for a defendant to waive a jury trial with the court’s consent</i>	10
3. <i>A defendant’s waiver of the fundamental constitutional right to a jury trial can be upheld only when the record shows the waiver was the defendant’s knowing and voluntary choice</i>	13

4.	<i>The majority erred by holding that the trial court’s untimely colloquy with Mr. Hamer after the State rested its case was sufficient to establish a knowing and voluntary waiver of his right to a jury trial</i>	14	
	a.	<i>A constitutionally valid waiver of a jury trial must occur prior to trial</i>	14
	b.	<i>The trial court’s colloquy with Mr. Hamer was not sufficient to show a knowing and voluntary waiver of his right to a trial by jury</i>	17
5.	<i>The Court of Appeals’ majority erred by holding that the trial court’s error in failing to follow the procedure for waiver of a jury trial was subject to harmless error review.</i>	20	
CONCLUSION.		22	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.		23	
APPENDIX.		24	
	N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1201	1	
	2013 N.C. Sess. Law 2013-300	3	
	2015 N.C. Sess. Law 2015-289	5	

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW AUTHORITY

Piedmont Triad Reg'l Water Auth. v. Sumner Hills Inc.,
353 N.C. 343, 543 S.E.2d 844 (2001) 9

State v. Baxter, 204 S.W.3d 650 (2006) 20

State v. Bullock, 316 N.C. 180, 340 S.E.2d 106 (1986) 19

State v. Bunning, 346 N.C. 253, 485 S.E.2d 290 (1997) . . . 22

State v. Covington, 258 N.C. 501, 128 S.E.2d 827 (1963) . 18

State v. Hamer, 845 S.E.2d 846
(N.C. Ct. App. 2020) 13, 15, 19

State v. Hudson, 280 N.C. 74,
185 S.E.2d 189 (1971) 10, 15, 18, 22

State v. Mercer, 373 N.C. 459, 838 S.E.2d 359 (2020) 9

State v. Moore, 362 N.C. 319, 661 S.E.2d 722 (2008) 19

State v. Poindexter, 353 N.C. 440,
545 S.E.2d 414 (2001) 11, 22

State v. Pruitt, 322 N.C. 600, 369 S.E.2d 590 (1988) . . 14, 19

State v. Smith, 825 A.2d 1055 (2003) 20

State v. Thacker, 301 N.C. 348, 271 S.E.2d 252 (1980) . . . 14

State v. Williams, 362 N.C. 628, 669 S.E.2d 290 (2008) . . . 9

U.S. v. Reyes, 603 F.2d 69 (9th Cir., 1979) 16

CONSTITUTIONS

N.C. Const., art. I, § 24 11, 15

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1201(b) 11
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 15A-1201(b) – (c)(1 – 3) 12
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 15A-1201(c) – (e) 15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1201(d) 12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1201(e) 13

OTHER AUTHORITY

2013 N.C. Sess. Law 2013-300 11
2015 N.C. Sess. Laws 2015-289 11
